

No. 11-1225

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Petitioner

v.

U.S. POSTAL SERVICE

Respondent

**ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

USHA DHEENAN
Supervisory Attorney

NICOLE LANCIA
Attorney
National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2948
(202) 273-2987

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel

CELESTE J. MATTINA
Acting Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issue presented	2
Statement of the case.....	3
Statement of facts.....	4
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
A. Background; the collective-bargaining agreement between USPS and the Union	4
B. Application procedure for mail handler positions; in 2007, USPS hires 22 employees based on their final ratings.....	5
C. Veteran employees complain to the Union that nonveteran employees were wrongly hired before them; the Union requests the 2007 hiring register to determine if USPS discriminated against veteran employees and USPS fails to satisfy the Union’s request.....	7
D. USPS provides the hiring register, excluding the basic scores and final ratings upon which USPS based its hiring decisions; the Union again requests the unredacted 2007 hiring register.....	10
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	12
Summary of argument.....	12
Standard of review	14
Argument.....	15
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that USPS violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by failing and refusing to furnish to the union the test scores, veterans’ preference, final ratings, and hiring register standing of the 22 employees hired in 2007	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
A. The Act requires an employer to provide the union with requested information that is relevant and necessary to its role as collective-bargaining representative	15
B. The Union demonstrated that the 2007 hires’ information, including basic scores and final ratings, was relevant and necessary to performing its collective-bargaining duties.....	19
C. USPS did not prove a legitimate and substantial confidentiality interest in applicants’ test results to justify withholding the requested information	21
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Detroit Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 440 U.S. 301 (1979).....	13,14,22,23,24,25,26,28
<i>DeCaro v. Hasbro, Inc.</i> , 580 F.3d 55 (1st Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>Detroit Newspaper Agency</i> , 317 NLRB 1071 (1995)	16,17,21
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979).....	15
<i>General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 268 NLRB 1432 (1984)	19
<i>General Motors Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 700 F.2d 1083, 1088 (6th Cir. 1983), <i>enforcing</i> 257 NLRB 1068 (1981)	17
<i>H&R Industrial Services</i> , 351 NLRB 1222 (2007)	21
<i>Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 252 NLRB 368 (1980)	19
<i>Kelley v. NLRB</i> , 79 F.3d 1238 (1st Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Local 13, Detroit Newspaper Printing & Graphic Communications Union</i> <i>v. NLRB</i> , 598 F.2d 267 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	18
<i>McGaw of Puerto Rico, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 135 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases - Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Mid-Continent Concrete</i> , 336 NLRB 258 (2001), <i>enforced</i> , 308 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>NLRB v. Acme Industrial Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967).....	15,16,18
<i>NLRB v. Borden, Inc.</i> , 600 F.2d 313 (1st Cir. 1979).....	19
<i>NLRB v. Illinois-American Water Co.</i> , 933 F.2d 1368 (7th Cir. 1991)	18
<i>NLRB v. LaVerdiere's Enterprises</i> , 933 F.2d 1045 (1st Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>NLRB v. New England Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 856 F.2d 409 (1st Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Realty Maintenance, Inc.</i> , 723 F.2d 746 (9th Cir. 1984)	18
<i>NLRB v. Truitt Manufacturing Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 149 (1956).....	16
<i>NLRB v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 128 F.3d 280 (5th Cir. 1997)	27,28
<i>NLRB v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 841 F.2d 141 (6th Cir. 1988)	24,27,28
<i>NLRB v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 888 F.2d 1568 (11th Cir. 1989)	27
<i>New Surfside Nursing Home</i> , 330 NLRB 1146 (2000)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases - Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Pennsylvania Power & Light Co.</i> , 301 NLRB 1104 (1991)	19
<i>Providence Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 93 F.3d 1012 (1st Cir. 1996).....	17,18,19
<i>Soule Glass & Glazing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 652 F.2d 1055 (1st Cir. 1981)	18
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 42 v. NLRB</i> , 825 F.2d 608 (1st Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>U.S. Postal Service</i> , 306 NLRB 474 (1992)	19
<i>U.S. Postal Service</i> , 307 NLRB 1105 (1992), <i>enforced</i> , 17 F.3d 1434, 1994 WL 47743 at 3-4 (4th Cir. 1994).....	28
<i>U.S. Testing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	14

Statutes

National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C § 157)	17
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2,3,12,16,21
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	2,3,12,16,17,20,21,23,25
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....	15
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2,14

Miscellaneous

Fed. R. App. P. Rule 28(a)(9)(A).....	3,4
